Decislon KNo. _in/d? 2

BEFORE TEE RAIIROAD COMNISSICK
0F TEZ STATE OF CALIPCRXIIA

«m=000==~

Ir the Matter of the Applicaticn of )

LOS ANGEIES GAS AND ZIECTRIC CORPOR-) Application No. 6326
- ATICK for Incresse in Rates Charged ;

for Gae.

Eervert J. Goudge, Paul Overton, S. W. Guthrie,
for Applicant.
Jess E. Stephens, Wm. P. Mealey, E.Z.Osdornme,Jr.,
for City of Los Angeles.

Jamas H. Howard, Roscoe R. Hess, for City of
Paeadena.

Kemp, Mitchell arnd Silverbderg, for Chamber of

Commexrce of the City of Los Angeles.

Ben W. Utter, for tae County 0% Los Angeles.

C. C. Gould, for the City of Alhambra.

Thomse A. ZBerkeblle, for the City of Moaterey
Park.

ERUNDIGE and ROWELL, Cormissioners:

Los Angeles Gas and Electric Corporation, applicant
herein, ssks authority to increase its rates and charges for
gas alleging that since the establishmert of the present rates
as authorized by Decisior No. 6139 (Ovinione ard Orders of the

Railroad Commission of the State of California Vol. 16, page

4781) the coste of gae manufacture ard distribution and the

cost of money have increased materially: that these increases

bave been wholly beyond the control of applicant and that there




appears little probability of a reduction ir any of these coo}r

4

in the near future; that the cost of ocrude oil and natu§;1 gas
kae advanced materially since applicant's rates were last es-~
tablicrhed and it is now impoesible to obtain contractes for the
purchase of oil at fixed prices as heretofore; that the market
price for o0il has incressed to $2.00 per barrel, an increaze of
40 cents over %the former price of $1.60 per barrel. Applicant
further alleges trat it hae been neceseary to make aubstantial
increseses in the rates 0 wages 0 ite employees, thereby con-
trivuting largely to higher operating expenses; that taxes
bave been increseed apnd that large additional investmente are
being malde by it for new equipment and-enlargement of ite fa-
cilities Iin order that it may render 2ull and sdequate service.
t0 all consumere. Applicant prays that the Rsilroasd Coomis-
aion make the necessary investigation and thereumpor establish
euch rates as it shall find Just and reasonabdle.

Evidence subnitted in this proceeding cornsisted of
exhibits and testimony presented by applicant'e Comptroller,
¥r. ¥. E. Houghton, and its Engineer, ¥r. J. E. Barker, exhidits
and testimony relative to applicant's oOperations presented by
the Commission’es Ergireex E. L. Maseer, who hae been supervieing
natural gae operations in Tos Angelee Dietrict during the past
wintexr, a report dy the Commiesion's Department of Firnance and
Aocounts of applicant's investment and operating costs, and by
teetirony of H. Z. Osborme, Jr., Chlief Engineer of the Board of
Fublio Utilities, who submitted exhibite regarding applicant’s
operating expensfee and revenues. It was further stipulated

that the decisior and testimony in Application No. 1830 and




subsequoent rate proceedinge by applicant and ite Annual Re-
portes and specisl reports filed with the Commisselonr be consid-
ored in evidence. Briefs have been filed by the City of ILos
Angeles and the City of Pasadera dealing with the eviderce and

reqrest herein. The matter hae been submitted and ie now

ready fox decision.

. Since the submiseion of this application the Stendard

01l Company of California has made efrfective a reduction of

25 cexts per barrel in the prices of varioue grades of fuel oil.
This price revieion has aleo been accepted by other oil compa-
nies and applicant 1o therefore now purchasing 01l at a lower
rate than obtained at the time the case wae submitted. A com-
muonication has been filed by applicant in regard to the reduo-
tiorn in the price of 01l and it has beer agreed that thia fact
might be considered irn eviderzce.

Theré is before this Commission at the present time
an application by Midway Gae Company f£or increase in rates for .
natural gas 90ld by it, a large portion of which i9 purochkssed
by Loe Angeles Gas and ZElectric Corporation. Eowever, due to
the preseing need of applicant for relief from continuing
lovees it appears necessary that this proceeding be decided up-
on the existing c¢oets of natural gas.

Applicant 19 erngaged in supplying gas service to the
major portion of Los Angeles City, and also to the cities,
towns and unincorporated terxritory of Pasadena, South Pasadensa,
Alhambra, San Gabriel, Inglewood, Euntington Parlk, Zagle Roék,
San Marino, Vermon, Watts, lMonterey Park and territory sdjacent
to the above. The standard quality of gas to Ye supplied by
applicant was established a number o years ago at 815 B.T.U.

per ¢ubic 2oot, being for the service of "mixed gas"™ composed




of approximately equal parts of natural and artificial gss.

During the last two years the incresse in gas sales
by applicant bas beern phenoxiral. In the year 1918 total
sales amounted to 4,837,428 Y cubic feet, in 1919 xximx to
9,785,587 M cubic feet, axd for 1920 to 7,196,406 M ctbic feet.
Accompanying these large incresses trere has been arn evenr more
exasggerated pesak load cordition. In December 1918 the peak
day semdout equalled 32,000,000 cubic feet. January a yesxr
later this figure ircreased to more thsn 37,000,000 cubic feet
and on Jaguary 1lth, 1921 a peak day sendout of 52,300,000 eu-
bic feet was experienced. Trese tremendous winter demands
have made necessary the cozmstruction and installation of ex-
tremely large gas generating axnd comprescing ‘facilities, to-
gether with large pressure reinforcing lines.  Applicant is
at the present time reconstructing its plant azd during the
next year will complete the largest artificial gas generating
plant and facilities in the State of California. In view of
this a coneiderable change in the investment and operations may
be expected.

The consideration of thie rate application raturslly
dividea itself into the following sub~divieions:

L. Capital
2. Rate of Return

3. Depreciastion - Amount and Interest

4. OSale9 ard Revenue wnder exieting rates and
the present quality of service of 815 B.7.7.

Gas Sexvice:
Service rexndered
Cperating conditions
Neod of wniform gas quality
Gas Quality to be Served
Operating Zxponses for Year ending June 30, 1922
Total Cost 02 Service.

Rates.




'

Cavital:

Iz tois proceeding it ie zecessary o give special con-

slderation to the matier of invested capital, inasmuch as appli-

cant i9 now engaged in such an exitensive program oL plant en-
largexent. During tae year 1921 it i9 estimated that ip ex-
cess of $5,350,000 will ve expended onm this work. Applicant
estimates trat L{ts average operative investment %or The year end-
ing Nsreh 31, 1922, op which it requests that it earn a fair ro-
turn, will be $20,863,258. This amount is coxzparable with the
company'e estimate of the average operative investment for the
year 1920 of $15,151,986, showing an incresse of spproximately
55,700,000, or 37%, during & period of slightly over 12 months.

Applicant has taken as its basis of arriving at the
above estirates the rate vase 2ot forth in the Commission's De-
cieion No. 6139 in Application No. 4009, to which it has added
the actual sdditione axd betterments to December 31, 1920 and
tre estimated additions to Qctover 1, 1521. Chenges have\been
made by spplicszt in the amount estimated for materisls and sup-
plies snd working cash ¢epital to accomnt for increase in the
amourt of business and tre smount of materisle and suppliee re-
quired on hand.

Mr. E. L. Magser, ALseistant Engineer o the Commiseion,
submitted an estimate of tre Operafive investment to be consid-
ered ss an average Zox tre yesar ending June 30, 1922 totaling
$19,963, 311.

In view 0f the fact thev The rates to ve fLixed herein
will znot bhecome effective until proctically the firet of July
192), it eppesrs advisable t0 estimate tre investment, operat-
ing expenses, statistics and return Lor the year commencing on

tnat date.




From an anslyels of the evidence it appeare that alll
of the property listed in applicant's exhibit will not be op=-
erative, on the average, for the period considered altho prod-
ably the entire amount estimated by applicaxrt will have been
experded by October let, 1921. The estimate submitted by
Mr. Maseer ahould on the other hend be increased to cover es-
timated interest during construmetion not capitalized and addi-
tional allowance 2or materials and supplies, because of the
greater amount of 01l which under the operating conditions
89 herein modified, it appears should be allowed in determin-
ing the inveetment in necessary supplies to be carried. After
careful analyeis of the evidence 1t would sppear that the
reasonable operative investment to be conslidered as a rate
bsee for the 12 monthe commencing July le8t, 1921 is the sum
of $20,164,933. Table No. I herein sets forth by general ac-
counte the investment in operative property as of January let,
1921, the estimated net operative additione to Janusry lst,
1922 and the operative investmernt 0 be uweed herein ae a rate

bage as of January lst, 1922, together with the estixzated de-

Preciation annuity to be allowed for the pexriod in question.




TABLE NO, I

L0S ANGZIIES GAS ARD ELECTRIC CORPORATION

STMMARY OF RATE BASE
GAS DPROPLRTILS

Zotimated Estimated

Net Opera- Rate Base
Total Invest- tive Addi- 89 of
ment a9 of tione t0 January 1, Depreciation
Jan. 1, 1921 Jan.l,1922 1922 Rate Amuity

Intangibles -
Organization $20,000.00 $20,000
6,224.76 6,224

Franchisae
Total Intangibles 26,224.705 26, 224

Produection Capital

Lande 374,786.26 39,893 414,679

Buildings 355,465.18 224, 540 580,005 .01083 6,165
Holders - 1,210,360.17 19,310 1,129,672 .00646 7,298
Parnaces, etec. 236,475.32 150,633 397,108 .01823 7,239
Genexatore 562,592.82 441,870 994,462 .01358 13,505
Purifiers 227,519.51 302,308 529,824 .01358 7,195
Water Gas Sets 22,388.00 « 22,388%*

Aocesaories 1,329,008.43 1,189,650 2,518,658 .01823 45.915
Total Production 4,208,595.69 2,345,815 6,554,408 i o
Distribution Capital
Lends 18,524.31 63,332 81,856

Maine 6,890,959.44 1,110,200 8,001,159 .00995

Services 1,886,099,.36 233,760 2,119,859 .03499

Metors 1,478,824.50 140,990 1,619,859 .03416

Regulators 213,497.67 27,440 240,937 .02718

Miscellaneons 32,345.31 4,365 36,710 .07587
Total Distridution IU,520,350.59 I, 580,087 12,100,335

Geaneral Capitsl
Llands 69,883.88 69,883
Goneral Structures 136,746.54 65,045 201,791 .00363
General Office Equip. 90,661.86 6,448 97,109)
General Shop Equip. ~ 2,305.28 1,421 *+ 3,726) .10046
Garage Equip. 136,075.88 41,540 177,615)
Toole 61, 257.41 81,257)
Total General $ 4Y96,930.80 414,404 oll,s81

TOTAT $15,252,001.89 $4,040,356319, 292, 348 $340, 630

Naterials & Supplies 572,250
Working Cash Capital 300,335 .

T0TAL FOR RATE BASE 420, 164, 933

* Retirement.




As soet forth above, tho depreciation smnuity computed
on & 6% 9inking fund basie for the year im question has been
eotimated at $340,630. This amount should be allowed ae part
of the operating experses of tae company. On the einking fund
depreciation basis, where a returrn ie allowed upon the invest-
ment in the propertiea, it ie eseoptisl that aéblicant should
9ot aside out of its net earnings to its devreciation recerve
6% wpon the acerusd depreciation to date. In the Commission's
Exhibit No. 1 there is set fortk am estimate of the total ac-
oruals to January lst, 1921 of $3,242,873. Applicant hse in

the past set aslide in ite depreciation Te9erve an amount equal

or grester than the amnuity found reasonmacsle plue interest up~-

on the acorued depreciation. It shouwld in tre futvre con-
tizue to 9et agside out of 1te nmet return an amouwnt egual to 6%

upon tae acorued depreciation, or, for the year 1921, tkhe sum
of $194,560.

Aprlicant raequests in this proceeding that it be
grazted rates sufficient to return to it 8% upor all the capi-
tal invested with the exception of the amount of 32,800,000,
procured for fimancing of a part of the recent additione and
betterments, mpon which it aske a 9% return. This additional
capital was obtasined thru the sasle Of bonds at a co9t of money
ot practically 9%. Prom consideration of the cost of money to
applicant and the rate of return heretofore Lfound reasonabdle,
and which has been found reasonshle in siiilar instances, the
request of applicant a9 to the rate of return is found reason~

able.

Sales and ‘Revente tunder Existing Rates:

The gas 9ales, revenus, operating expenses and net re-

turn 0f Tos Angeles Gas and Zlectric Corporation for the years




1919 and 1920 are set forth in the following Table No. II;

TABLE KO. II

10S ANGZIES GAS AND ELECTRIC CORPORATION

STMMARY OF GAS OZERATIONS

Sendout X cu.ft.
Salee " "

Average Number of Consumers

Revenvue
tae oalee
Briquets
Miacellaneous
Total

Expenses:
Produetion
Distribution
Commereial
General
Briquet
Tneollectible Bills
Taxes
Depreciation

Total

Net for Return
Rate Base

Percert o0f Return

During these two yesrs the average quality of the gae

Year 1919

Yaar 1920

809

6,418,551
5,785,557

144, 229

$4.228, 940
172,269
"7 560

$1,716,872
196,519
325,269
187, 422
132, 975
21,786
439, 434
210, 676

$1,160,816
513,971, 705
8.31%

806

7,854,799
7,196,406

156,799

45,301, 834
181, 590
22,152

35,900,077

82,453,506
295, 539
420,079
273, 670
161,217
22,108
442,309
229,718

3I92§E’I;:

$1, 207,429

$15,211,534
7.93%

supplied, 83 shown by the records of the company, was 809 and

806 B.T.U. per cubic foot respectively.

Applican?t submitted an estimste 0f the ssles, rev-

erves, oxpensed and rate of return which would be received un-




der exieting rates and serving as nesr a9 posaibie the quality
of gas in accordance with the standard of 815 B.T7.U. heretofore
fixed. This eetimate was based upon a price of oil of $2.00
per barrel, which price was in ezfect at the time tie proceed-
ing was heard. If the present reduced price of oil continues
and applicant's estimate be revised on the basie of $1.75 vrice
of oil for the entire year, a reduction in operating expenses of
$321,750 will be made in the sbove estimate for oil and taxes.
The follewing Table No. III eetes forth applicent's estimata for
the year ending lMarch 3let, 1922:

TABLE NC. III

LOS ANGELES GAS AND EILECTRIC CORPORATION

ESTINATES OF OFZRATIONS

For Year Ending Marck 31, 1922

Bagsed on Applicant's Zetimate of
Reverue Jequired, ate 5ase and Reasonable Return

01l Price £2.00 per Barrel

Average Quality of Gas 777 B.T.TU.

Sendout ¥ cu.ft. | 10,221,962
Salea " T ‘ - 9,097,545

Fo. of Coneuwmexrs Dec. 31, 1921 ‘ 180,298

Revexruea ’ '
Gas Sales (Revenue at Existing Rates) . $6,702,161
Briguets - 250,000
Miocellanoon® 22,000

Potal 35,974, IoT

Expenses
Production 53,852,022
Distribution 391,723
Commexcial 493,919
General 522,702
Briquet 200,000
Uncollectible Bills 31,632
Taxe9 584,064
Depreciation 334,806

Total 75, 210,568

Rate Base $20,863, 258




TABIE NO. III (Cont'd)

et Return Regquested
Additional Revenue Required

Incresse Required per M cu.ft. 10.25 cents

Eotimates were zlso presented by the Commisosion's en-
gineers covoring operating statietice, revenuee and expenses
foxr gseveral gqualities of mixed gas 2ervice and for natural gas
sorvice during such period ot the yoar as poseidle and mixed

ga9 during the remsinder.

&8s Service:

The quality of gao 2ervice to be supplied by Los Ange-
le9 Gae and Eleoctriec Corporation and Southern California Gas
Company has been the subjeot of conaiderable controveray'and
extended investigations, and several formal proceedings. The
City of Lo9 Angeles hae for some time advocated the service of
otraight natural gas during the summer and the higrest B.T.T.
content of gas pogeible during tne winter. The City of Los
Angeles also urges that there are additional souxces oi.natural
gaé supply not &t present being brougat into tihe City whiech, it»
made uwae of, would make possible an almoet straight natural gae
service thruout the yesr.

Fror a otudy of the additional supplies suggested by
the City, such as the taking of gas away from field operations
in several of the oil fields and supplanting the gas with oil,
apd also by the substitution of gas by oil in refinériee of

¢certain of the oil compsnies, it does not appesr that these

methods of obtaining gas are at present commeécially feasible.

It {9 the desire of applicant Thaet. a uwniform guality

oL gas service be supplied. During “he past winter a serious




condition of gae service exiested in Lo9s Angeles and vicinity.
Applicant was not able to maintain a uniform Quality of gne

ard there resulted very wnsatisfactory service conditione apd

a8 large numbder o2 ocomplaints by consumers a2 t0 the quality of
the gas sexrved. In order to mitigaste the difficulties during
the pest winter the Commiseion aseigned one of ite engineers to
supervise the dietribution of natural gas between the various
gas utilities. Careful record wsas kept of the service condi-
tione existing. Iaboratory tests relative to the effect of
varying qualities of gas were made by the Coxmiession's engineers
a39isted by englneers of the Compary axd the City of Los Angeles,

which indicated to a consideradle extent that satisfactory ser-

vice could not be obtained by fLluctuwation in the cuality of gae

from nstural gas to mixed gas. Testimony of consumers and the
teatimorny of representatives of ome of the appliance comnpanie?
corroborated this conclueion. T¢ follow the suggestior of the
City of Los Angeles would be to reguire the supplying of npatural
ga9 from 9ix to seven monthe in the summer and ther tre necessity
or tne part of tne éompany t0 9upprly 8 varying quality of pgas
thruout trhe remainder of the yesr. Por satisfactory service,
in goneral, it would be necescary to acdjust appliances at lesst
twice each year, ar impossible thing to do wher it 19 considered
that there are practically 200,000 corsumers or toe aysteme of
applicant and éouthern California Gas Company. It has been the

observation of the Commissicn'e erngineexs that it is not practi-

cable for copeumers L0 adjust tholr own appliancee.
The use of gas for cooking =xnd nesting purpcses in
Los Angeles 1o more extensive thar in practically any otioer
clty in Californis. lany houses are constructed without eguip-

ment for the use of other Iuels and 1t ie of vital importance




that g 9atisfactory quality of gae be oupplied even tho tie

cost por thomeand cubic feet delivered may ve el;gbxly higher.
We are convinced tirat the plan_snggeeted by the City of Tog
Angeles is not advisable; thbat it is more importert thst 8 uni-
form quality of gae be supplied then an apparent 9saving be
shown thru the eupplying of a widely vsrying quality of gas:
that the consumers will obtain greater satisfaction and great-
or efficiency and a resuwlting ecoﬁomy thru the supplying of a
uniform quality rather thar & varylang quality of gaé, whick at
best wonléd be faxr Lrom savisfactory.

During the past year the amount of natursal gas avail-.
able t0 applicant hae decreased in relstion to its actunal ra--
quirements, due to the tremendous increase in gae sendouts.

Poak loade during the paat winter have been 0f s9uch magnitude
that it has been wholly impoeeidle to maintain the established
heating value standarde; Because of thie condition the Commis-
sion authorized a temporarj reduction for the paet winter from
815 B.7.U. to 760 B.T.U. per cubic foot. The experience gaired
firom the Commiseion’s eunmervisory work of gas conditione in ILoe
Aﬁgeles hag indicated very definitely the necéeeity for the e9=-
tablishment of a standard for gee quality whick can be main-
tained. In making the determination of a new gas standard %o
be establliaired, the fact muat not be lost sight of, that since
the delivery of large volumes of ga9 from the new Elk Eille
Field, the quality of natural geo belng delivered to applicant -
has dropped from about 1050 B.7.U. to approximetely 970 B.7.T.
per cubic foot. This concition obviounsly makes impossible the
maintenance of as high a 9taxdard a9 was previously possidle

with the same percentage of natursl gas in the commercial mixed




gas supplied to applicant's coznsumers.

After a carergl'coneideration of opérating conditions,
and requiremerts of the Los Angeles district, axd probable
amount of natural gas available to applicant, ;t appears to be
impossible to maintair a9 high a hesting value etandsrd as the
pregent 815 B.T.U. during the coming winter. It is the Com=
migseion's opinion that the highest practicable crality of gae
service which can be maintained within reasonable limite for a
period of more tham ome year should be put in effect. This would
permit the proper adjusiment of applisnces to a setting which
would be relatively permanent. Peak winter loades will obvioma-
1y cauge temporary drops in the heating value below the £ixed

9tazdard. The 9tandard, however, muot not be established so

high that these fluctuations below it during reak periods would
T68lY 10 goneTally unoavlelactory Service because of the exe

loting adjuetment o2 gao appliances being unable to Proverly and

efficiently utilize gas of the changed quality.

The present standerd should be reduced to 750 B.7.T.
per cublc foot, monthly average, se hereinafter ordered, with
a maximum permisgable fluctuastion ot 35 3.7.T. below and 35
B.T7.U. above except in cases of serious emergencies caunsed by
failure of natural gas 9upply. It 1s the intont of theee limi-
tations that deviations below the stanzdard quality on a peak day
of large gas sexzdouts 9kell not be compensated for by an equal
inorease above the standard on & warmer day of small eerndout.
It 13 the intent that the average quality of the total of all
g39 sent out aknell comply with the standard established. This

ie an actual reduction of oxly 56 B.T.U. in the average aquality

as was Eupplied for the year 1920.




Applicarxt testifled that it expecte an incresce of
15% in gas sales during the coming year. From Januaxry 1, 1919
to December 31, 1920 trere kaa been sn increase of 24,574 in
the zumbexr of active moters. A study of present conditione in
Los Angoles and vicinity indicates = continuance of this growth

during the period herein coneidered, and estimates o operations

have therefore been propared with'this condition in mind.

Probable gas sales have been estimated after an analy-

2i9 of previous experience of applicant's operatione, determin-

ing the average B.T7.U. 93le? per active meter for esch month of
the past two years. TFrom tre total estimated B.T.U. eales,
total gas requirement? on a cubic £oot baosie were determined for
several qualities 0f service in order that complete xmowledge of
all condition? be had, and also to assist in making pogsible the
determination of the zo0st adveztageous 9standard to be estab~

lis hed.

There 19 now bdeing brought to Loe Angelee an increasged
supply of naturasl gae by the Midway Gas Company. Compuxatione
herein have beern based upon materially greater receipts of
natural gas by sapplicent. - The use of more natursl gas for re-
forming will offset to a large extent other increased coaty re-
sulting from higher charges for wegee and oil and thre natural

gas itself.
Table No. 4 2ets forth a revised estimate of appli-

cantTe operations for the year ending June 30, 1l922. Crerating
oxpenses have Dbeen determined afier a careful analysis of the
testimony and evidence submitted in this proceeding. Applicant
eotimated that a very largely incressed amount of o0ll wounld be

required for its future needs. In view of the incressed quan-

tities of natural gas which will be delivered to Loe Angeles by




the Xidway Gae Company applicant can obtain a much greater
volume of natural ge9 than it hee received heretofore. The
ugse of ouch additional natural ges will in & large mesoure
tend to offset the incresses oI other operating expenses. Ape-
plicant should be able during the next year to obteir st lesst
7,935,000 X cubic feet of natural gas. With this quantity of
natural gae it is estimated that 920,825 barrele of oil wounld

be required for gas plant purposes for the production of The

geo
required amount 02 750 B.T.U./ as compared with applicant's eo-

timate for the seme guality of gas of about 1,085,000 varrels.
This would result in %total net coste of 31,611,445 Zor oil and
$1,428,850 for natural gas, which two items cometitute 52%% of
the total coot of service excluding interest charges. Redruo~
tion 0f gas quality, when neing the natural gae reforming pro-
cess, resulte ir the necessity of increasing both the guantity
of reformed gae and also of 01l gas because 0f increased send-
out. The co08%t per thousard cubic feet is reduced, however,
gbout 2% cents per X cubic feet with a reduction of the stand-
ard of 50 B.T.T. |

In the estimate 0f reasonable operating expenses set
forth in Tadle No. IV herealter there hae been allowed in the
1tem 0f taxes, 9state taxes at the rate of 73% upon the groes
revenue for the preceding 12 monthe, normal Federal income tax,
capital etook tax and City and County Franchise tax. Excess
profit tax has not been allowed ae this should properly be
paid by applicsexnt from ite net return. Consilderabvle differ=~
erce exiosts botween the eetimates of fbe company and lr. Lasser
a9 10 certain of the operating expencee, especially production,
operation and maintezance other tasm oil and ges. Certain

modifications have been msde in the estimates nerein in view of




the modification in operations proposed.
With the proposed ckange of gae quality it will bde-

come neceaeary to mske minor adjuetmente of a pumber of gas

applisnces. In addition to thle applicant should alge d¢-

vote considerably more attention to the corntinued adjuetment
of oconsumers' appliances in order that more universal satis-
faoction be had of the gas service, This will require the
maintenance 0f a orew of service men, with automobiles and
oquipment, who will be able to respond promptly to calls and
meke the neceseary adjustment of stoves, heaters, furnaces,
ete., eepecially during the winter period. With the main-
tonance of a uniform gas quality it is believed this adimet-
ment work will not be found to require an uxduly large amount
of labor. Allowance of 325,000 additioral hae herein beexn
nade for properly providing for service crews t0 make neces-

sary adjuatmentes of gas sppliances.




TABLE KO, IV

IOS ANGELES GAS AND ZLECTRIC CORPORATION
SUMMARY OF GAS OFXERATIONS

Bstimnted for Yosr Bnding June 30, 1922

Under Fresent Rates

uality of Gas 750 B.T.U.

Sendout X cu. f£t. 10,820,000
Geg Sales X cu. Lt. 9,636,500

Average Concumers 178,200

Gross Revenue (Present Rates)

Gas Sales € $.7367/mef average  $7,099,210
Bricuet Revenue
i scaellaneous

Overating Exvenses
Production: 011 920,825 bdbls.
Xaturel Gas 7,935,000
¥ ca.tt.
Operations other than ,
0il and gas 360,000
lajintenance 132,500
Brigquet 225,000

Total Production Expense $3,757,850

Distridbution and Transmission Expense 370,000
Cormercial 499,000
General : 290,000
Taxes, Normael Federal Income 110,460

bt Capital Stock Tex 8,610

" State Tax 480,000
Uncollectible Bills 29,500

TOTAL OFERATING SYPENSE . « . « o $5,545,420
Depreciation 340,630
TOTAL OPEZRATING CEARGES . . . « . $5,886,050

Net for Return $1,480,160

Bate Base $20,164,933
Reasonable Return or Rate Bause 1,641,195

Doeficit Below Reasonable Return : 161,035




Table No. IV indicates that uwnder existing condi-
tions the rates for the yoar ending June 30, 1522, should
be 8o Increased as to yleld Applicant additioral revenus %o
the extent of $161,000. Ihis would provide & fair retuwrn
npon the investment in case gas of 750 3.T.U. quality is
served and the price of oil of $L.75 per berrel contimmes.
The cost of o1l 4is & large part of the cost of gas even in
the case of the mixed gas service rendered by Applicant. It
is estimated that Applicant will sell during the coming year
9,636,500 . cubic Leet 0f "mixed gas™, of which approximately
3,256,000 II, cubic feet will be oil gas, requiring 920,825
barrels of oil te produce. A change of 10 gents per barrel

in the »rice of oil would result irn & changq in operating
coste smownting to approminaiely 1y0f D6 thonsand eubie feet.

Changes in the price of ¢il aave been freguent and in several

instances not contemplated, with the result that changes in
rates had to be made frecuently and generally considerable
doloy occurred. '

It 12 sdviseble to establish a yrocedure vhereby
ckanges in retes with changes in the price of oil may be made
without the delay necessary with Zormal hearings. 4 stgdy of
the Z2Rublic Utilities Act leads to the comclusion that thé
rrocedure herein followed, wheredby the rates for gas will
vary witk the price of oil, will be in cccordance therewith.
We find thet 2 change in the rate for gas of 1.0¢ per thousand
cubic foet for ocach 10 cent change in the price of oil to be
reasonable.

This application was L£iled with the Rsilroad Com-

nission November 18, 1920, Applicant has submitted a state~

ment showing that on Jenwary 1, 1921 to lMay 12, 1921 1t had




purchased 622,922 barrele of oil at a price of $2.00 per dar-
rol. The rates which are now in effect on applicant's ays~
tem were fixed on the basis 0f o0il purchased at tae price of
$1.60 per darrel. In view of the plamned method of fixing
rates to vary with the price of oil it ie appsrent that appli-

cspt will not in the Zuture be in a position to recoup the

loss in earninge reeulting from the delay between an increase

in the price of 0il and an increase in rates. Tader the
formexr method of fixing rates which required a complete inves-
tigation, and where considerable delay ocourred between the
change in price of 0il and either an incresse or decrease in
rates this reimbureement wonld be possidle if further reduc-~
tiozns in the price of oil occurred. Due‘to the lag in the
time betweer the £iling of this application and the effective
date of this decieion, applicant's cost of 0il exceeded by ap~-
proximately $249,000 the coet based on the price of $1.60 per
barrel which 19'the bagsis of exiating rates owing to the price
of $2.00 per barrel coumtinuing from November 1920 to May 13th,
1921. The rates herein 2ixed are based mpon a price of oil
of $1.75 to be varied 1.0d per thousand cubic feet for esack
10 cerxt variation in the price of 0il above or below that
price. In view of these faote we are of the opinion that sp-
plicant 1s entitled to reimbursement for the coet of 0il not
heretofore oovered in the rates ae above opecified, totaling
$249,000. Applicsnt will be authorized to charge and collect
in addition to the rates herein fixed a charge of 3 cents per
thoneand cubic feet on all gas e0ld until such time ae it hae
been reimbursed for the excess coet of oll purckased since the
date of the 2iling of this application and not heretofore ac-
counted for in rates, not to exceed $249,000.

- 20 -




The City of Posadens filed a bdrief with the Com-
mission regarding Lpplicent’s estimated operations, it belng
contended that Applicant laigely over-estimated the quantity
of oil roguired and under-estimated the probable quantity of
nstural gas which will be aveilable to it, thereby adding ex-
cessively to gme production costs. These metters heve been
fully considered herein.

Further contention was mede relative to the spresd-
ing of rates belween Los Angeles City and the City of Pasadens,
ard aléo ccerges o be ellowed Lor devreciastion. Consideration
of operating charges, in referonce to these allegetions, in-
dicates thet the City of Pacadenn would not ve obliged to bear

au unfair provortion of %hem.

The Commissior bas investigated the actual Pesk win-
Ter demends of a number of Applicent's heating consumem PFrom
this study it is apparent that many of these larger heating
consumers demand a service of gas which actually costs Appli-~
cent consideradbly in excess of the price received for the gas
sold. This results from the fact thet much of the ga.8 produced
during peak periocds is mede wholly from oil and therefore ex-
coed3 the average cost of the mixed gos normally mede. Furthexr
in order to render adequate service during vesk loads, uwnduly
large production, transmission end distribution facilities are
required and the excess capacity of these is idle the ma jor
portion of the year, thereby increasing interest charges on
this service. B

In meny eastern cities receiving naturel gas which
is used for heating purposes, it has been found necessary to

resort vo the exvreme of charging more per thomsand cubic feet




for gas sold in the large blocks than for the smaller quenti-
ties, in order to cherge this class of consumer the reasonable .
cost of the service renderod. The rates herein wili be modified
t0 correctly charge for this service.

Applicant kas mede & special reoport regerding various
classes of conswmmers ard submitted testimony and exhibits in-
dicating thet an equal increase of rates applicable to consumers
neing gus in large quantities, foxr heating purposes for hofels,
aperiment houses, etec., and for other commercial purpeses, would
result in a loss of such business, snd thereby require & grester
incresse of rates by avout 5 cents ner M. cubic feet in the
smallexr blocks of the schedunles. This conclusion does not
follow in our opinion when cornsidering the smaller increase
herein authorized.

The vresent retec in effect in the City of Leos Angeles
wexre established Febreery 21, 1919, for an 815 3.7.T. miiad ges
standard and are as follows:

r

Frst 5,000 cu.ft. per meter ver month...75¢
Next 5,000 "= = = n T .WT08
Noext 15,000 " " . ..65¢
Next 25,000 w v T ..60¢
411 over 50,000 v b ¥ ...55¢

be
o™
"
”

The rates in the outlying districts range from 5¢
to 154 ver i, cubic feet higher in the Pirst three blocks of
the schedunle. A%t the rresent time minirmum charges for service
ere 50 cents per meter per month where only oze meter is in-
stalled on the service line, or 35 cents per meter where four

or more meters sre vlaced at the same location on the ore $¢E-

vico. These minirnm charges are under vrosent sonditions en-

tirely insdequate to meet the exzpensesdireetly chargesble as
consumer cotis. A knowledge of conditions in Ios Angeles and

vicinity does not indicate that an unfair durden would be placed




upon any clase oL consumers beocauee of an inorease of these
minizum charges. | Consumers occupying apartment Qoueee. where
8 nuxber ¢f metere afe inetalled on the same service, would not
in general be seriously affected by the increase of the minimum
charge herein autkorized.

Since the establishment of the present rates, and the
dietriote %0 whioh they are applicable, there have been certain
amexations to the bity of Loe Angelee, and it i now necessary
to revised the limits of District No. 1 8o as to include the St.
Frapncls Addition and the ELill Addition, taken into the City by
Ordirnances Nos. 39715 K.S. and 40591 X.S. respectively.

We submit the following form of Order:

Los Apgeles Gas & Electric Corporstion having applied
te the Rasilroed Commlesion for arn order granting authority to
inoreare ite rates and chergees for gas eupplied to izs coneimere,

public hearings having beon held and the matter having been sube

mitted and being now ready Zor decision, the Rallroad Commission

heredby finde as & fact that the rates now charged by Los Angelee
Gas & Zlectric Corporation insoZar as they differ from the rates
berein fixed, are not now Just and reasomable rates, and that the
rates herein established are Just and reasonable rates for gas
for domestic, commercisl and irndustrial service.

Baging ites order upon the foregoing findings of fact
and the firndings of fact contained in the Opinion which pre-
cedes thie Oxder,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Loe Angeles Gas and Zleotrice
Corporation be, and is heredy, aunthorized to. charge and colleot
the following rates for gas for domeetic and commercisal POIrpoOses
in ite several districts, which rates shall be effective for all
regular meter readings taken on and after the let day of Angubt,
i92l.




SCEEDUIZ NO. 1

GENERAL SERVICE
Lpplicadble to Domestlic and Commercial Service for
Lighting, Heeting and Cookding. Hesting quality of ges
750 B.T.U. per cubic foot.

TERRITORY

Applicable to District No. 1 including texrrxitory
as described wnder (6) TDescrivtion of Special Districts”
0f ZPreliminaxry Statement. : '

RATES

Mrst 5,000 cu.ft. per meter .per montk...75¢ per M. cum.fi.
Next 15,000 " ™ ™ w w m__ pofw w wow
K11 ovexr 50,000 ™ " ¢ " v Y . »ow

The above rates axre subject to incrcane oxr decroase
on the bazis of 1f per 1000 cubic feet for cach 1C cent
increase or decrease, respectively, in the cost of oil above
or below the price of $1.75 per barrel wpon aypproval of
the Railroad Commission of the State of Californis. Change
to be to the nearest one cont.

MIETMTL CHARGE

(1) Where four or more meters are served in one location

or. one service for flats and arartments 70# per meter per
nonthe

(2) Por service other than stated under (1) 80¢ per meter.
per month. . .

SCHEEDULE NQ. 2

GENERAL SERVICE

Applicedle %o Domestic and Commercial service f£or-
Lighting, Heating and Cookxing. Eeating quality oZf ges
750 3.T.U. per cu. 2.

TERRITORY

Applicable to District No. 2 which includes the
CITY OF PASADENA snd the CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA.

RATES

Pirst 5,000 cu.ft. per meter per month...80¢ ver M.cu.ft.
Nem 15000"“ " v » n 70¢wnn\|
o 30’000 r » " w n " :::65¢ Ty w w o
A1 over 50,000 " % ™ m ® m 554 ® w o w w®

The above rates are subject to increase or decrease

on the basis of 1f per 1000 cu. f£t. for each 10 cent Lo~
croase oxr decrease respectively in the cost of oil above
or below the price of $L.75 per berrel upon aprroval of
the Reilroaed Commission of the State of Celifornias. Change
to be to the nearest one cent.

24




MINIMOM CEARGE
(1) There four or more meters are served in the location
ou one service for flats or apartments 70¢ per moetar ver
moxth.
(2) For service othor than stated under (1) 80¢ per meter
per month.

SCELZDULE NO. 3

CENERAT STRVICE.

Applicaeble to Domestic and Commerciel service Zor
Iighting, Heating snd Cooking. Heating quality of ges
750 B.T.U. por cu. L£t.

TERRITORY

Applicedble to District No. 3 which inecludes the
CITY OF ATEAMBRA end the CITY OF EUNTINGTON PARE.

RATES

FTirst 5,000 cu.ft. per meter por month...85¢ per X cu.ft.
Next 15,000 ™ ™ 7 m e o tpsgdCw wowomw
o 30’000 v " " 1 4 " " .-.65# » w »

A1l over 50,000 * T ¢ i r T .es80f T T W

The ‘above rotes are subject to increase or decrease
on the basis of 1¢ per 1000 cum. 2£t. for eackh 10 cent in-~
crease or decrease, respvectively, in the cost of oil &bove
or below the yrice of $1.75 ver barrel uwpon approval of the
Reilroad Commission of the Stete of California., Change to

be w0 the nesxest ono cent.
MINIMUM CEARGE
(1) ‘There four or more meters are served in one location

on one service for flats and apertmernts 70¢ ver meter per mo.
(2) Por service other than stated mnder (1) 80¢ per meter

ke

per monthe

SCEEDULE NC. 4

GINERAL SERVICE

Aynlicable to Domestic and Commercial service for
Tighting, Eeating and Cooking. EHeating quality of gas
750 B,T.U. ver cu. £t.

TERRI TORY

Applicable to District No. 4 which 1nciudea the
following territory:~




A1l portions not included within Dis-
tricts Nos. 1, 2 and 3, served by the
Los Angeles Gas & Electric Corporation
including incoxrvorated territories of
Sen larino, Ser Gabriel, Emrgle Rock,
Vernon, Watts, Inglewood and Monterey
fark and territory adjacent to the above.
RATRE
First 5,000 cu.ft. per meter per month...90¢ pexr
Jext 15,000 ™ = » v w T ...808 ¢
1 30’000 T v -4 w n ‘_.70¢ L4
&1L over 50,000 ™ ™ T v " ot "

X
”
1 4
‘”

Tae above rates are subject to increase or decrease
or the basis of 1f per 1000 cu.ft. Lfor each 10 cent ip-
crease or decrease resSvectively in. the cost of oil above
or below the price of %1.75 Por barrel upon aprroval of
the Railrosd Commission of the State of Californis. Change
to be to the nearest one cent.

MENIMUM CHARGE

(1) There four or more meters are served in one location
on one service for flets and apartments 704 per meter ver
nontha

(2) Por service other than stated under (1) 80¢ per meter
per month. '

CLASS ™A™ TNDUSTRIAL SERVICE 'LIMITED'
INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

4Applicable to industrial service on existing mains
having a delivery capacity ir excess of the vresent re-
quirements of consumers now served under domestic and com-
morcial schedules. For purposes where gas fuel 1S essen-
tiasl to continumed operation, such as metal working pro-
cesses, glass menufacture, special tile manufscture and
the prevaration of food products, etc. Heating cuslity
of gas 750 B.T.U. per cu. 2%. ‘

TERRITORY .

Applicable to all districts sexrved by Los Angeles
Gas and Zlectric Cornoration.

RATE

Readiness to sexrve caarge $10.00 per moter por mo.
Plus Consumption Charge 57¢ por 1000 cubic £t.

The above rates sre sudbject to increase or decrease
on the basis of 14 per 1000 cu. £t. Lor each 10 cent in-~
cresse or decrease, respectively, in the cost of o1l sbove
or below the vrice of $1.75 wer barrel upon apyroval of the

Roilroad Commission of the Stete of California.: Change to
be t0 the nearest oue cent.

SFECIAL CONDITIONS

Service under this schedule will be granted subject to
the approval of the Railroad Commission of the State of
California.




IT IS HEREBY FURTEZR ORDERED that Loe Angelea Gas
and Eleoctric Corporation be authorized to reduce the heating
etandard of gas served to 750 B.T.U. per cubic foot monthly
average with a maximom variation of 36 B.T.U. per cubic foot
above or below this average effective on and after July 1, 1921.
IT IS EEREBY FURTEZR ORDERED that in case 6t 8 reduc~
t1i0n in the price of oil Los Angeles Gae and Electrie CQrpora-

tion shall file within ten dsys thereafter, an affidavit setting

forth the pew price of o0il paid, and skall thereafter, upon sup~
plemental order of this Commiseion in this proceeding, charge
the reduced rates as determined under the schedulee herein

set forth.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, ebould at any time
an increase in price of o1l ocecur, applicant may, after f£iling
affidavit of such inecrease and receiving a anpplementai oxder
from this Commiselion 8o auwthorizimg, charge the increase in
rates a9 determined under the schedules herein eet forth.

IT IS ESREBY FURTESZR ORDERED that Loa Angeles Gas
and Electric Corporation be, ard it le, heredy auxhoiizod to
charge and collect in addition to the schedules of ratee herein
set forth, a charze of 3¢ per thoussnd oubic feet for all gae
2014 based on meter readings taken on and a:te; the firest day
of Auguat 1921 and uwntil such time as it has collected there-
wnder the total sum of $249,000 and not thereafter.

IT IS HEREBY PURTEER ORDERED TEAT

1. ILoe Angeles Gas & Eleotric Corporation
8hall £ile with the Commission on or before Au-

gust let, 1921 the schedules of rates and ohsrges

herein set forth.




2. Los Angeles Gas & Zlectrie Corporation
8hall 21ile with the Commiseion on or before

September 20th, 1921, and on or before the 20th
day of eaoch montk, & etatement ahoﬁng the total
gae eales in oubic fest during the preceding 0al-
endar month as long as it 1o collecting the adgn.-
tional charge of 3¢ per 1,000 cuble feet herein

authorized.

The foregoing Opirion and Order are heroby'approvod
and ordered filed ae the Opinion ard Order of the Railrosd
Commiaaion of the State of California.

Dated at San Francisco, thie 22 q day
b

?AA/V\,L , 192l1.

.
/;f;‘zgw,-,_u‘ f‘

.%M%A

. /) 6//?/’*’%//&

Commis9oioners.

- 28 -
in8




